REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
BOARD OF EDUCATION
COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Monday, September 23, 2019

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board
meeting at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, September 23, 2019, at the Administration Building in Columbus
Junction, lowa.

Present on roll call were President Bob Schwab, Vice President Maria Gomez and Directors, Wayne
Finke, Andy White, Eric Totemeier.

Also present were Superintendent and Secondary Principal Gary Benda, Elementary Principal Kyle Reeve
and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting

Agenda

Maria Gomez moved to amend the agenda by removing Item 6C: the presentation of The
Entrepreneurship Program and moving it to next month.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to approve the amended agenda.
Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Presentations
Rachel Wolf explained the FCCLA program to the board.

Gary Benda and Chris Wulf presented the secondary building’s PBIS and SWIT programs to the board.



Approvals

Andy White made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.
Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried. See list of approved bills attached.

Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Andy White, Wayne Finke and Maria Gomez.

Unfinished Business

Eric Totemeier made a motion to approve the final reading of the 200 series of the board policy.
Seconded by Andy White.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to table the updated handbooks for classified staff, central office staff and
administrative staff until next month.

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to remove all current fees for concurrent enrollment programs and any
contracted courses through Eastern lowa Community College and no future fees will be assessed to
students, parents or guardians per lowa Department of Education Guidelines.

Seconded by Andy White.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the concurrent enrollment approval of courses for classes to be
taken.

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.



Andy White made a motion to approve the seniors painting parking spaces as proposed by the Booster
Club and to be reviewed at the June (2020) board meeting.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: four. Nays: one. Carried. Nay—Eric Totemeier

Unfinished Business information items discussed:

= Second reading of changes to board policy 804.05

New Business
Andy White made a motion to approve all resignations and hires

=  Resignation — Tial Sung — Roundy SPED Associate

=  Resignation — Holly Canny — JH Asst. Softball Coach

= Resignation — Sandy DeVore — Roundy Cook

= Hire — Patricia Rojas- Roundy SPED Associate

=  Hire — Jeff Miller — Asst. HS Boys Basketball Coach

= Hire — Scott Dennler — Pool Manager for 2020 Season

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.
After some discussion.

Ayes: zero. Nays: five. Motion did not pass

Andy White made a motion to approve all resignations

=  Resignation — Tial Sung — Roundy SPED Associate
= Resignation — Holly Canny — JH Asst. Softball Coach
= Resignation — Sandy DeVore — Roundy Cook

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Wayne Finke made a motion to approve two hires and to table the hiring of Scott Dennler.

= Hire — Patricia Rojas- Roundy SPED Associate
= Hire — Jeff Miller — Asst. HS Boys Basketball Coach

Seconded by Andy White.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.



Maria Gomez made a motion to approve all school fundraisers

=  Golf Teams — Bake sale at conferences — Nicole Hegewald and Dave Wittmann
=  FCS Classes — Pampered Chef — Rachel Wolf

=  FCCLA — Pampered Chef — Rachel Wolf

=  FFA — Dec 20th Pancake Supper — Anna Lowe-Hartman

=  FFA - Fruit, Meat and Cheese Sales — Anna Lowe-Hartman

= FCCLA — Can drive for local shelter — Rachel Wolf

=  Wildbot Robotics — Sponsorship request to Simply Soothing — Tessa Pugh
=  Student Council - Homecoming Dance — Maureen Mincks

= Student Council - Homecoming Spirit items — Maureen Mincks

=  NHS - Butter Braids Pastry - Traci Orr

= NHS - That’s my pan (Personalized Pans) - Traci Orr

= Cross Country/Track — Set up for Octoberfest in lowa City - Steve Riley

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the district use fundraiser.
= Booster Club —50/50 at Homecoming for Hodges Family — Sarah Milder
Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the Annual Treasurers Report.
Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the trip request for FFA to go to Indianapolis, IN for the National
FFA Convention in a school vehicle.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the allowable growth and supplement aid for a negative special
education balance for the prior school year (FY19) of $15,817.80.



Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve Upward Bound to use the school facilities, computer lab,
library and a classroom supervised by a school employee.

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

New Business information items discussed:

= Labor Management talking about Schedule C
= Nutrition Inventory of equipment no longer used

Andy White made a motion to go into closed session to evaluate professional competency.
lowa Code 21.5(1)(i).

Seconded by Maria Gomez.
Roll call vote, Andy White, Maria Gomez, Wayne Finke, Eric Totemeier and Bob Schwab.
Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Board went into a closed session at 7:20p.m.

Andy White moved to return to open session
Seconded by Wayne Finke.
Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Board returned to open session at 8:45p.m.

Andy White made a motion to direct Gary (Benda) to provide consequences to 2 additional students and
it to be proper consequences for first time discipline.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: four. Nays: one. Carried. Maria Gomez--Nay



Andy White made a motion for the third student, for Gary (Benda) to lessen the consequences to a non-
code of conduct violation and the consequences to be the same as the other 2 students.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: four. Nays: one. Carried. Maria Gomez--Nay

Eric Totemeier moved to adjourn. Seconded by Maria Gomez
Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried

Meeting adjourned at 8:55p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

ABM Building Maintenance Janitorial Services 20,978.00
Acco Unlimited Corp Supplies 782.60
Agriland FS, INC. Fuel 1,535.56
All American Pest Control Pest Control 450.00
Alliant Energy Utilities 27,906.36
Almelien, Erin Official 220.00
Anderson Erickson Dairy Milk 1,468.78
Bautista, Cristina Refund 17.00
BMO Harris Bank N.A. Supplies 4,747.01
Brown, Lucas Official 90.00
Bryant, Darrell Fruit 140.00
BSN Sports Supplies 350.00
Buena Vista University Scholarship 375.00
Business Radio Sales & Service Supplies 140.49
Icll\lacrléon, Jim Official 65.00



Carlson, Nate
Carstens Chiropractic
CDW Government Inc.

CenterPoint Energy Services, Inc.

Central College

Central lowa Distributing

City Of Columbus Junction
Clark, Alec

Columbus Comm School District
Columbus Gazette

Columbus Jct. Auto Supply
Columbus Pool

Control Installations of lowa, Inc.
Dannco

Demco

DMACC

Earthgrains Baking Co.’s Inc.
Economart

Electric Motors Of lowa City
Electronic Engineering

Elite Sports

Escher, Larry

ETA hand2mind

Fleet US LLC

Garrett, Braedan

Graphic Edge, The
Greenwood Cleaning System
Hall, Kim

Heck, Eileen

Henze, Chris

Hoglund Bus Co Inc.

lowa Communications Network
lowa High School Music Assoc
lowa High School Speech Assoc.
lowa OSHA

lowa State University

lowa Testing Programs

Iris City Cleaners and Laundering
Co.
Jamison, Samantha

Keck Foods
Kester, Gary

Kirk Butcher Plumbing & Heating,
Inc.
Kirkwood Community College

Kull, Leonard

La' James International College
Lekwa, Earlene

Lynch Dallas, P.C.
Macedo-DelLaPaz, Martha

Official

DOT Physicals
Technology
Utilities
Scholarship
Supplies

Utilities

Official

Loan Repayment
Publications
Supplies
Reimbursement
Repairs

Safety Equipment
Supplies
Scholarship
Bread

Supplies

Repairs

Safety / Security
Fundraiser
Official

Supplies
Supplies

Official
Fundraiser
Supplies

Official
Reimbursement
Official

Supplies

ICN Services
Dues
Conference Fees
Penalty
Scholarship
Testing Fees
Uniform Cleaning

Official
Commodities
Official
Repairs

Scholarship
Official
Scholarship
Reimbursement
Legal Services
Refund

65.00
55.00
802.23
184.69
4,750.00
587.00
1,252.55
90.00
448.42
94.44
538.48
215.86
3,894.91
330.95
83.10
2,500.00
776.35
301.89
132.74
467.50
601.88
110.00
186.96
873.14
65.00
1,551.10
1,748.50
90.00
45.60
90.00
1,137.96
191.10
25.00
310.00
2,604.50
4,500.00
1,935.50
766.94

125.00
5,5634.57
125.00
490.00

6,750.00
110.00
375.00

21.96

2,332.50

18.00



Marco
Marco Technologies LLC
Medicom

Menards - lowa City

Meyer, Steve

MF Athletic

Moffitt, Hunter

Myers Construction Inc.

Nolte, Cornman & Johnson P.C.

Odessa Mechanical Contracting, Inc.

Oriental Trading Company
Pitsco

Plank Equipment

Poppler's Music

Proforma Quality Resources
Prom, Nathan

PSC Distribution

Quill Corp

Refreshment Services Pepsi
Reinhart FoodService
Riverside Insights
Robinson, Nathan

Rock Valley Physical Therapy
RSchoolToday

School Bus Sales

School Specialty Supply
Smith, Brandon

St. Ambrose University
Staples Credit Plan

State Hygienic Laboratory
Stoneware, Inc.

Stout Seed Sales

Teaching Strategies, Inc.
Time Management Systems, Inc.
Torpey, Dale

University of lowa

Walmart

Washington CSD

West Music Company
Wilkerson, Jason

Winfield Builders

Copier Leases
Repairs

Telephone
Services
Supplies

Official
Supplies
Official
Renovations
Audit Services
Renovations
Supplies

Registration Fees

Repairs
Supplies
Supplies
Official
Supplies
Supplies
Pop

Food
Supplies
Official
Athletic Training
Renewal
Supplies
Supplies
Official
Scholarship
Supplies
Testing Fees
Renewal
Supplies
Renewal
Renewal
Official
Scholarship
Supplies
Entry Fees
Supplies
Official
Supplies

2,205.43
900.00
108.32

79.91
90.00
459.00
65.00
66,495.69
3,840.00
33,460.90
31.75
275.00
899.70
107.95
366.44
90.00
40.71
382.93
613.34
7,409.41
754.00
90.00
790.50
250.00
743.55
782.60
90.00
4,500.00
129.93
13.50
479.00
180.00
627.00
1,419.00
90.00
6,500.00
267.67
330.00
1,700.00
90.00
107.68

247,408.03



