REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING

BOARD OF EDUCATION

COLUMBUS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Monday, September 23, 2019

The Board of Directors of Columbus Community School District convened its regular monthly board meeting at 5:30 p.m. on Monday, September 23, 2019, at the Administration Building in Columbus Junction, Iowa.

Present on roll call were President Bob Schwab, Vice President Maria Gomez and Directors, Wayne Finke, Andy White, Eric Totemeier.

Also present were Superintendent and Secondary Principal Gary Benda, Elementary Principal Kyle Reeve and Business Manager and Board Secretary Neil Mills.

Board Meeting

Agenda

Maria Gomez moved to amend the agenda by removing Item 6C: the presentation of The Entrepreneurship Program and moving it to next month.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to approve the amended agenda.

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five Nays: none. Carried.

Presentations

Rachel Wolf explained the FCCLA program to the board.

Gary Benda and Chris Wulf presented the secondary building's PBIS and SWIT programs to the board.

Approvals

Andy White made a motion to approve the Financial Reports, Minutes and Bills.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried. See list of approved bills attached.

Reports

Administrative reports were given.

Board reports were given by Andy White, Wayne Finke and Maria Gomez.

Unfinished Business

Eric Totemeier made a motion to approve the final reading of the 200 series of the board policy.

Seconded by Andy White.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to table the updated handbooks for classified staff, central office staff and administrative staff until next month.

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Eric Totemeier made a motion to remove all current fees for concurrent enrollment programs and any contracted courses through Eastern Iowa Community College and no future fees will be assessed to students, parents or guardians per Iowa Department of Education Guidelines.

Seconded by Andy White.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the concurrent enrollment approval of courses for classes to be taken.

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the seniors painting parking spaces as proposed by the Booster Club and to be reviewed at the June (2020) board meeting.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: four. Nays: one. Carried. Nay—Eric Totemeier

Unfinished Business information items discussed:

Second reading of changes to board policy 804.05

New Business

Andy White made a motion to approve all resignations and hires

- Resignation Tial Sung Roundy SPED Associate
- Resignation Holly Canny JH Asst. Softball Coach
- Resignation Sandy DeVore Roundy Cook
- Hire Patricia Rojas- Roundy SPED Associate
- Hire Jeff Miller Asst. HS Boys Basketball Coach
- Hire Scott Dennler Pool Manager for 2020 Season

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

After some discussion.

Ayes: zero. Nays: five. Motion did not pass

Andy White made a motion to approve all resignations

- Resignation Tial Sung Roundy SPED Associate
- Resignation Holly Canny JH Asst. Softball Coach
- Resignation Sandy DeVore Roundy Cook

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Wayne Finke made a motion to approve two hires and to table the hiring of Scott Dennler.

- Hire Patricia Rojas- Roundy SPED Associate
- Hire Jeff Miller Asst. HS Boys Basketball Coach

Seconded by Andy White.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve all school fundraisers

- Golf Teams Bake sale at conferences Nicole Hegewald and Dave Wittmann
- FCS Classes Pampered Chef Rachel Wolf
- FCCLA Pampered Chef Rachel Wolf
- FFA Dec 20th Pancake Supper Anna Lowe-Hartman
- FFA Fruit, Meat and Cheese Sales Anna Lowe-Hartman
- FCCLA Can drive for local shelter Rachel Wolf
- Wildbot Robotics Sponsorship request to Simply Soothing Tessa Pugh
- Student Council Homecoming Dance Maureen Mincks
- Student Council Homecoming Spirit items Maureen Mincks
- NHS Butter Braids Pastry Traci Orr
- NHS That's my pan (Personalized Pans) Traci Orr
- Cross Country/Track Set up for Octoberfest in Iowa City Steve Riley

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the district use fundraiser.

■ Booster Club – 50/50 at Homecoming for Hodges Family – Sarah Milder

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve the Annual Treasurers Report.

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the trip request for FFA to go to Indianapolis, IN for the National FFA Convention in a school vehicle.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Andy White made a motion to approve the allowable growth and supplement aid for a negative special education balance for the prior school year (FY19) of \$15,817.80.

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Maria Gomez made a motion to approve Upward Bound to use the school facilities, computer lab, library and a classroom supervised by a school employee.

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

New Business information items discussed:

- Labor Management talking about Schedule C
- Nutrition Inventory of equipment no longer used

Andy White made a motion to go into closed session to evaluate professional competency. Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i).

Seconded by Maria Gomez.

Roll call vote, Andy White, Maria Gomez, Wayne Finke, Eric Totemeier and Bob Schwab.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Board went into a closed session at 7:20p.m.

Andy White moved to return to open session

Seconded by Wayne Finke.

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried.

Board returned to open session at 8:45p.m.

Andy White made a motion to direct Gary (Benda) to provide consequences to 2 additional students and it to be proper consequences for first time discipline.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: four. Nays: one. Carried. Maria Gomez--Nay

Andy White made a motion for the third student, for Gary (Benda) to lessen the consequences to a non-code of conduct violation and the consequences to be the same as the other 2 students.

Seconded by Eric Totemeier.

Ayes: four. Nays: one. Carried. Maria Gomez--Nay

Eric Totemeier moved to adjourn. Seconded by Maria Gomez

Ayes: five. Nays: none. Carried

Meeting adjourned at 8:55p.m.

Bob Schwab, School Board President

Neil A. Mills, School Board Secretary

Approved Bills:

Janitorial Services	20,978.00
Supplies	782.60
Fuel	1,535.56
Pest Control	450.00
Utilities	27,906.36
Official	220.00
Milk	1,468.78
Refund	17.00
Supplies	4,747.01
Official	90.00
Fruit	140.00
Supplies	350.00
Scholarship	375.00
Supplies	140.49
Official	65.00
	Supplies Fuel Pest Control Utilities Official Milk Refund Supplies Official Fruit Supplies Scholarship Supplies

Carlson, Nate	Official	65.00
Carstens Chiropractic	DOT Physicals	55.00
CDW Government Inc.	Technology	802.23
CenterPoint Energy Services, Inc.	Utilities	184.69
Central College	Scholarship	4,750.00
Central Iowa Distributing	Supplies	587.00
City Of Columbus Junction	Utilities	1,252.55
Clark, Alec	Official	90.00
Columbus Comm School District	Loan Repayment	448.42
Columbus Gazette	Publications	94.44
Columbus Jct. Auto Supply	Supplies	538.48
Columbus Pool	Reimbursement	215.86
Control Installations of Iowa, Inc.	Repairs	3,894.91
Dannco	Safety Equipment	330.95
Demco	Supplies	83.10
DMACC	Scholarship	2,500.00
Earthgrains Baking Co.'s Inc.	Bread	776.35
Economart	Supplies	301.89
Electric Motors Of Iowa City	Repairs	132.74
Electronic Engineering	Safety / Security	467.50
Elite Sports	Fundraiser	601.88
Escher, Larry	Official	110.00
ETA hand2mind	Supplies	186.96
Fleet US LLC	Supplies	873.14
Garrett, Braedan	Official	65.00
Graphic Edge, The	Fundraiser	1,551.10
Greenwood Cleaning System	Supplies	1,748.50
Hall, Kim	Official	90.00
Heck, Eileen	Reimbursement	45.60
Henze, Chris	Official	90.00
Hoglund Bus Co Inc.	Supplies	1,137.96
Iowa Communications Network	ICN Services	191.10
Iowa High School Music Assoc	Dues	25.00
Iowa High School Speech Assoc.	Conference Fees	310.00
Iowa OSHA	Penalty	2,604.50
Iowa State University	Scholarship	4,500.00
Iowa Testing Programs	Testing Fees	1,935.50
Iris City Cleaners and Laundering	Uniform Cleaning	766.94
Co. Jamison, Samantha	Official	125.00
Keck Foods	Commodities	5,534.57
Kester, Gary	Official	125.00
Kirk Butcher Plumbing & Heating, Inc.	Repairs	490.00
Kirkwood Community College	Scholarship	6,750.00
Kull, Leonard	Official	110.00
La' James International College	Scholarship	375.00
Lekwa, Earlene	Reimbursement	21.96
Lynch Dallas, P.C.	Legal Services	2,332.50
Macedo-DeLaPaz, Martha	Refund	18.00

Marco	Copier Leases	2,205.43
Marco Technologies LLC	Repairs	900.00
Medicom	Telephone	108.32
Menards - Iowa City	Services Supplies	79.91
Meyer, Steve	Official	90.00
MF Athletic	Supplies	459.00
Moffitt, Hunter	Official	65.00
Myers Construction Inc.	Renovations	66,495.69
Nolte, Cornman & Johnson P.C.	Audit Services	
•	Renovations	3,840.00
Odessa Mechanical Contracting, Inc.		33,460.90
Oriental Trading Company	Supplies	31.75
Pitsco	Registration Fees	275.00
Plank Equipment	Repairs	899.70
Poppler's Music	Supplies	107.95
Proforma Quality Resources	Supplies	366.44
Prom, Nathan	Official	90.00
PSC Distribution	Supplies	40.71
Quill Corp	Supplies	382.93
Refreshment Services Pepsi	Pop	613.34
Reinhart FoodService	Food	7,409.41
Riverside Insights	Supplies	754.00
Robinson, Nathan	Official	90.00
Rock Valley Physical Therapy	Athletic Training	790.50
RSchoolToday	Renewal	250.00
School Bus Sales	Supplies	743.55
School Specialty Supply	Supplies	782.60
Smith, Brandon	Official	90.00
St. Ambrose University	Scholarship	4,500.00
Staples Credit Plan	Supplies	129.93
State Hygienic Laboratory	Testing Fees	13.50
Stoneware, Inc.	Renewal	479.00
Stout Seed Sales	Supplies	180.00
Teaching Strategies, Inc.	Renewal	627.00
Time Management Systems, Inc.	Renewal	1,419.00
Torpey, Dale	Official	90.00
University of Iowa	Scholarship	6,500.00
Walmart	Supplies	267.67
Washington CSD	Entry Fees	330.00
West Music Company	Supplies	1,700.00
Wilkerson, Jason	Official	90.00
Winfield Builders	Supplies	107.68
	P. P. 1. 4. 4	

247,408.03